### 507223905 04/08/2022

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7270757

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CAPITAL ONE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	04/01/2022

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ADVANTICE HEALTH, LLC		
Street Address:	7 EAST FREDERICK PLACE, SUITE 100		
City:	CEDAR KNOLLS		
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY		
Postal Code:	07927		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	9456970	
Patent Number:	8013017	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (212)355-3333

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2128138800

Email: SAlliRampersad@goodwinlaw.com

Correspondent Name: GOODWIN PROCTER LLP 620 EIGHTH AVENUE

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10018

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	087724/345595	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	OF SUBMITTER: SHALEENA ALLI-RAMPERSAD/PARALEGAL	
SIGNATURE: /Shaleena Alli-Rampersad/		
DATE SIGNED:	04/08/2022	

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Patent Release - Advantice Health#page1.tif source=Patent Release - Advantice Health#page2.tif source=Patent Release - Advantice Health#page3.tif

PATENT 507223905 REEL: 059547 FRAME: 0972

### RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT** ("<u>Patent Release</u>") is made as of April 1, 2022 ("<u>Effective Date</u>") executed by Capital One, National Association ("<u>Administrative Agent</u>"), in favor of Advantice Health, LLC ("<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated March 16, 2021; capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to such terms in the Patent Security Agreement or the Guaranty and Security Agreement (as defined in the Patent Security Agreement, as applicable) by the Grantor in favor of the Administrative Agent, dated as of March 29, 2019, Grantor granted to Agent a continuing Lien on and security interest in and to all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in the following Collateral owned by such Grantor in its own name (collectively the "Patent Collateral") including all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, the Patent Collateral to secure the obligations;

**WHEREAS**, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 13, 2021 at Reel 058374 Frame 0504;

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent wishes to terminate the Patent Security Agreement and release and restore all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral to the Grantor and to dissolve those liens and encumbrances created by the Patent Security Agreement in respect of the Patent Collateral as set forth on Schedule I attached hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby (i) terminates the Patent Security Agreement, (ii) terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests or Liens it has and all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral, whether now owned or hereafter created or acquired by the Grantor, and (iii) reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by the Administrative Agent, any and all of the Administrative Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the Patents Licenses.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOW]

157206950\_2

PATENT REEL: 059547 FRAME: 0973 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Administrative Agent has caused this Patent Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

CAPITAL ONE, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Administrative Agent

Name. Peter Itz

Title: Its Duly Authorized Signatory

CONA/PROJECT JAZZ PATENT RELEASE SIGNATURE PAGE

PATENT REEL: 059547 FRAME: 0974

## SCHEDULE I

## **ISSUED PATENTS**

Title	Country	Patent No./ Publication No./ Application No.	Issue Date/ Pub. Date/ App. Date
Dermatological compositions and methods	USA	9456970 20160000672 14851203	2016-OCT-04 2016-JAN-07 2015-SEP-11
Dermatological compositions and methods	USA	8013017 20090247632 12479524	2011-SEP-06 2009-OCT-01 2009-JUN-05

## 1. PATENT APPLICATIONS

None.

PATENT REEL: 059547 FRAME: 0975

**RECORDED: 04/08/2022**